User Guide | EVAL-HCRWATCH4Z
UG-1221
Vital Signs Monitoring (VSM) Watch
PLEASE SEE THE LAST PAGE FOR AN IMPORTANT
WARNING AND LEGAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.
Rev. 0 | 1 of 33
FEATURES
► Vital signs monitoring platform

User Guide EVAL-HCRWATCH4Z
ORDERING INFORMATION
analog.com Rev. 0 | 30 of 33
Table 16. Electrical Bill of Materials1
No. Reference Designator Description Part Number Manufacturer Qty
30 U1 SMD IC, medical special, AQFN73, 7 mm × 7 mm, RoHS 2.0,
REACH
NRF52840-QIAA-R D00 Nordic
Semiconductor
1
31 U8 SMD IC, load switch, input, 1.2 V to 5.5 V, WLCSP4, RoHS 2.0,
REACH
ET3138 Luxeon 1
32 C1, C2, C16, C17, C18, C19,
C23, C24, C45, C56, C57,
C61, C66, C67, C68, C72,
C73, C74, C77, C78, C79,
C88, C92, C97, C101, C102,
C119, C120, C121, C125
SMD capacitors, 10 V, 0.1 μF, ±10%, X5R, 0201, RoHS 2.0,
REACH
CC0201KRX5R6BB104 Yageo 30
33 C13, C15, C20, C21, C75,
C76, C99
SMD capacitors, 6.3 V, 0.47 μF, ±10%, X5R, 0201, RoHS 2.0,
REACH
CC0201KRX5R5BB474 Yageo 7
34 C44 SMD inductor, 12 nH, ±3%, 500 MHz, 690 MΩ, 250 mA, 0201,
RoHS 2.0, REACH
LQP03TQ12NH02D Murata 1
35 C60, C64, C113 SMD capacitors, medical special, 25 V, 100 pF, ±5%, NP0, 0201,
RoHS 2.0, REACH
CC0201JRNPO8BN101 Yageo 3
36 C22, C37, C38, C55, C103 SMD capacitors, 6.3 V, 10 μF, ±20%, X5R, 0402, RoHS 2.0,
REACH
CL05A106MQ5NUNC Samsung 5
37 C110 SMD capacitor, medical special, 10 V, 10 μF, ±20%, X5R, 0402,
RoHS 2.0, REACH
CL05A106MP5NUNC Samsung 1
38 C26, C27 SMD capacitors, 50 V, 12 pF, ±5%, NP0, 0201, RoHS 2.0, REACH CC0201JRNPO9BN120 Yageo 2
39 C43 SMD capacitor, 25 V, 1 pF, ±0.05 pF, 0201, RoHS 2.0, REACH GJM0335C1E1R0WB01D Murata 1
40 C29, C32, C33, C34, C35,
C36, C40, C41, C46, C58,
C59, C93, C107, C108,
C109, C114
SMD capacitors, 10 V, 1 μF, ±20%, X5R, 0201, RoHS 2.0, REACH CL03A105MP3NSNC Samsung 16
41 C25 SMD capacitor, 2.2 nF, X5R, crystal, 0201, RoHS 2.0, REACH C0201X5R222K250NTA  1
42 C28 SMD capacitor, medical special, 10 V, 2.2 μF, ±10%, X5R, 0201,
RoHS 2.0, REACH
GRM033R61A225KE47D Murata 1
43 C51, C53, C111, C112 SMD capacitors, 25 V, 22 pF, ±5%, NP0, 0201, RoHS 2.0, REACH CC0201JRNPO8BN220 Yageo 4
44 C39, C49 SMD capacitors, 6.3 V, 22 μF, ±20%, X5R, 0402, RoHS 2.0,
REACH
CL05A226MQ5QUNC Samsung 2
45 C14, C30, C31, C69, C70,
C71, C95, C96
SMD capacitors, 6.3 V, 4.7 μF, ±20%, X5R, 0201, RoHS 2.0,
REACH
GRM035R60J475ME15D Murata 8
46 C81 SMD capacitor, 47 nF, 6.3 V, X5R, ±10%, 0201, RoHS 2.0, REACH 02016D473KAT2A  1
47 C80, C87 SMD capacitors, 25 V, 47 pF, ±5%, NP0, 0201, RoHS 2.0, REACH CC0201JRNPO8BN470 Yageo 2
48 C52, C54 SMD capacitors, 50 V, 68 pF, ±5%, C0G, NP0, 0201, RoHS 2.0,
REACH
GRM0335C1H680JA01D Murata 2
49 C65 SMD capacitor, 25 V, 820 pF, ±10%, X7R, 0201, RoHS 2.0, REACH GRM033R71E821KA01D Murata 1

User Guide EVAL-HCRWATCH4Z
ORDERING INFORMATION
analog.com Rev. 0 | 31 of 33
Table 16. Electrical Bill of Materials1
No. Reference Designator Description Part Number Manufacturer Qty
59 L2, L3 SMD inductors, 4.7 μH, ±20%, 1 MHz, 252 MΩ, maximum 1.12 A,
2016, RoHS 2.0, REACH
VLS201612CX-4R7M TDK 2
60 L1, L7, L8, L10 SMD beads, 600 Ω at 100 MHz, 100 mA, 0201, RoHS 2.0, REACH BLM03AG601SN1 Murata 4
61 Q2 SMD metal-oxide semiconductor field effect transistor (MOSFET),
medical special, n-channel, 0.7 A, 20 V, 0402, RoHS 2.0, REACH
WNM2046 Willsemi 1
62 R13, R22, R56, R57, R63,
R75, R77, R89, R90, R94
SMD resistors, medical special, 0 Ω, 1/20 W, ±5%, 0201, RoHS 2.0,
REACH
RC0201JR-070RL Yageo 10
63 R16, R20, R23, R24, R25,
R64, R67, R69, R124
SMD resistors, medical special, 100 kΩ, 1/20 W, ±1%, 0201, RoHS
2.0, REACH
RC0201FR-07100KL Yageo 9
64 R38, R39, R52, R53, R83,
R123, R125
SMD resistors, medical special, 10 kΩ, 1/20 W, ±1%, 0201, RoHS
2.0, REACH
RC0201FR-0710KL Yageo 7
65 R8, R50, R54, R72 SMD resistors, medical special, 1 MΩ, 1/20 W, ±1%, 0201, RoHS
2.0, REACH
RC0201FR-071ML Yageo 4
66 R108 SMD resistor, medical special, 2 MΩ, 1/20 W, ±1%, 0201, RoHS
2.0, REACH
RC0201FR-072ML Yageo 1
67 R84 SMD resistor, medical special, 100 Ω, 1/20 W, ±5%, 0201, RoHS
2.0, REACH
RC0201JR-07100RL Yageo 1
68 R10 SMD resistor, 1.8 MΩ, 1/16 W, ±1%, 0402, RoHS 2.0, REACH RC0402FR-071M8L Yageo 1
69 R11, R12 SMD resistors, 100 MΩ, 1/16 W, ±5%, 0402, RoHS 2.0, REACH RVC0402JT100M SEI 2
70 R21, R65, R66 SMD resistors, 36 kΩ, 1/20 W, ±1%, 0201, RoHS 2.0, REACH RC0201JR-0736KL Yageo 3
71 R55 SMD resistor, 680 kΩ, 1/20 W, ±1%, 0201, RoHS 2.0, REACH N/A  1
72 R31, R33 SMD resistors, 39 kΩ, 1/20 W, ±1%, 0201, RoHS 2.0, REACH RC0201FR-0739KL Yageo 2
73 R30, R32 SMD resistors, 82 kΩ, 1/20 W, ±1%, 0201, RoHS 2.0, REACH N/A N/A 2
74 R87, R91, R93 SMD resistors, 4.7 MΩ, 1/20 W, ±1%, 0201, RoHS 2.0, REACH N/A N/A 3
75 J2 B-B connector, 0.4 mm pitch, 24-pin, RoHS 2.0, REACH BB7R4-24KBJ03 ACON 1
76 J5 B-B connector, 0.4 mm pitch, 6-pin, RoHS 2.0, REACH OK-F401-06125 OCN 1